| Form PTO-1595 (Adapted) | - 08-07-2001 | U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE |
|---|--|--|
| (Rev. 03/01) Patent & Trademark | | RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET |
| | _ 101802776 | |
| To the Honorable Commissioner of Pa | | tached original documents or copy there |
| Name of conveying party: David T. Ju Jason A. Brewster, P. Michael Melia, a David J. Lilly 1-24 Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? | Name: Melia T Address: 905 Ber | ss of receiving party(ies): Cechnologies, Ltd. Trnina Avenue |
| 3. Nature of conveyance: ☐ Assignment ☐ Merg ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Chan ☐ Other | | State/Zip:GA 30307 Country:USA |
| Execution Date: July 16, 2001 | Additional name(s) & addre | ess(es) attached? Yes No |
| 4(a). Patent Application No.(s): | 4(b). Patent No.(s): | |
| If this document is being filed together | with a new application, the execution date | of the application is: <u>July 16, 2001</u> |
| Ac | dditional numbers attached? Tyes X | No |
| 5. Name and address of party to whom corresp concerning document should be mailed Name: Gregory S. Smith, Esq. Address: TROUTMAN SANDERS I 600 Peachtree Street, NE. Suite 5200 Atlanta, GA 30308 | 7. Total fee (37 CF) Enclose LLP Authorit 8. Deposit Account | d zed to be charged to Deposit Account |
| | DO NOT USE THIS SPACE | |
| 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, of the original document. Wm. Brook Lafterty Attorney Docket No: MELIA1 | July 24, 2001 Date Total number of pages including coverage. | |
| Anomey Docker No. MELIAT | Total number of pages including cover | of sheet. ± |
| 07/30/2001 ABARMED 6-40000024 099122 04 FC:581 | 40.00 OP Box Assi | sioner of Patents & Trademarks ignments ton, DC 20231 |
| C. | PRODUCTION AND THE ACCORDANCE AND AC | PATENT REEL: 012031 FRAME: 0797 |

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, David T. Judd, Jason A. Brewster, P. Michael Melia and David J. Lilly (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNORS), having post office addresses respectively of: 925 Canterbury Road, Atlanta, Georgia 30324; 977 Highland View Drive, Atlanta, Georgia 30306; 78 Dartmouth Avenue, Avondale Estates, Georgia 30002; and 1350 Pasadena Avenue, Atlanta, Georgia 30306, are joint inventors of the invention by us entitled "CONTENT MANAGEMENT AND TRANSFORMATION SYSTEM FOR DIGITAL CONTENT" as described in the application for a United States patent executed herewith and of U.S. Provisional Patent Application entitled "CONTENT MANAGEMENT AND TRANSFORMATION SYSTEM FOR SGML CONTENT" filed with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on June 29, 2001;

WHEREAS, Melia Technologies, Ltd., having a place of business at 905 Bernina Avenue, Atlanta Georgia 30307 (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention and in and to any letters patent that may be granted therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, any patent applications that may be filed for said invention, and any and all letters patent which may be granted for said invention in the United States of America and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries, and in any and all divisions, reissues and continuations thereof, including the right to file foreign applications directly in the name of ASSIGNEE and to claim priority rights deriving from any United States application to which said foreign applications are entitled by virtue of international convention, treaty or otherwise, said invention, any application

0752386.01

1 of 3

PATENT REEL: 012031 FRAME: 0798

and all letters patent on said invention to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE and its successors and assigns as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNORS had this assignment, transfer and sale not been made. ASSIGNORS agree to execute all instruments and documents required for the making and prosecution of applications for United States and foreign letters patent on said invention, for litigation regarding said letters patent, or for the purpose of protecting title to said invention or letters patent therefor. David T. Judd STATE OF GEORGIA COUNTY OF Fulton Before me, a Notary Public in and for the State of Georgia, on this 16th day of 1/4 2001, personally appeared David T. Judd, who being duly sworn, signed and acknowledged the foregoing Assignment as his free act and deed. NOTARY PUBLIC (Seal) My Commission Expires: 3/7/04 Jason A. Brewster 2001 Date STATE OF GEORGIA COUNTY OF Fulton Before me, a Notary Public in and for the State of Georgia, on this day of July 2001, personally appeared Jason A. Brewster, who being duly sworn, signed and acknowledged the foregoing Assignment as his free act and deed. NOTARY PUBLIC (Seal) My Commission Expires: 3/7/04

0752386.01

2 of 3

PATENT REEL: 012031 FRAME: 0799

| Maulali |
|--|
| P. Michael Melia |
| Date |
| |
| ate of Georgia, on this 23" day of $\frac{7}{y}$, |
| a, who being duly sworn, signed and acknowledged deed. |

STATE OF GEORGIA COUNTY OF Fulton

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the St 2001, personally appeared P. Michael Meli the foregoing Assignment as his free act and

(Seal)

My Commission Expires:

STATE OF GEORGIA COUNTY OF Fulton

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the State of Georgia, on this Way of 2001, personally appeared David J. Lilly, who being duly sworn, signed and acknowledged the foregoing Assignment as his free act and deed.

(Seal)

RECORDED: 07/24/2001

My Commission Expires: 3/

0752386.01

3 of 3

PATENT REEL: 012031 FRAME: 0800